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COMMENTS   

The subject site is located at the southeast corner of Mill Avenue and Broadway Road, in the Commercial Shopping and Service 
(CSS) zoning district. Surrounding uses include office uses to the north, across Broadway Road, assembly and multi-family 
residential uses to the east, retail and service uses to the south, a pharmacy to the west, across Mill Avenue, and a public high 
school on the northwest corner of Mill Avenue and Broadway Road.  
 
The applicant is seeking relief from Section 3-423.B of the Zoning and Development Code, which requires that all tobacco retail 
establishments be located a minimum of 1,320 feet, measured by a straight line, from a lot line of any school, excluding 
instructional or vocational schools. The Exhale Society is located at 35 E Broadway Road within a 2,948 square-foot suite in 
the multi-tenant commercial center. Tempe High School is located 250 feet away, as measured from property line to property 
line, at the opposite corner of the Mill Avenue and Broadway Road intersection (1730 S Mill Ave).  
 
Section 7-121 of the Zoning and Development Code defines Tobacco Retailers as “any person or business who primarily sells 
or offers for sale, tobacco, tobacco products, or tobacco paraphernalia, or who distributes samples of tobacco products or 
paraphernalia. These businesses include but are not limited to, tobacco shops, cigars and pipe retailer, cigarette or electronic 
cigarette retailer, and smoking establishments.” Because the primary use proposed for the site is analogous to a “Smoking 
Establishment,” the site is classified as a tobacco retailer, and the aforementioned use separation restrictions apply. 
 
In addition to the Variance, the applicant is required to obtain a Use Permit to operate within the subject zoning district, in 
addition to regulatory licenses through the City and State.  
 
PUBLIC INPUT 

• The applicant held a neighborhood meeting at The Graduate Hotel, located at 225 E Apache Boulevard, from 5:30 to 
6:30 p.m. on August 22, 2024. Staff was in attendance.  

• One (1) resident attended the meeting and was generally supportive of the Variance request.  

• Staff has received one (1) letter of opposition and one (1) letter of support related to this request. The opposition letter 
indicated concerns associated with the proximity of the business to the school and to her home and homes near the 
subject site that she rents to families with middle school-aged children. The letter of support was submitted by a 
neighboring tenant within the commercial center, and stated that undesirable activity within the center decreased 
since Exhale Society began operation. 

   
CODE ENFORCEMENT  
The subject site has been cited by the Code Compliance Division for operating as a tobacco retailer within a quarter-mile of a 
public high school and for conducting entertainment activities without a Use Permit (see History & Facts).  
 
VARIANCE 
The proposed use requires a variance to allow a tobacco retailer within 1,320 linear feet from the lot line of a school, 
pursuant to Section 3-423 of the Zoning and Development Code, Use Separation Requirements.  
 
Section 6-309 D. Variance Approval Criteria (in italics): 

 
1. That special circumstances are applicable to the property, including its size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings; 

The applicant states in its letter of explanation that the suite in question is located farther from the school than the 250-
foot measurement taken from lot line to lot line – however, the measurement from the face of the face of the suite to the 
high school property building face is approximately 500 linear feet and still fails to meet the quarter-mile threshold required 
by Code. The applicant also notes the presence of the two arterial roads bounding the site, neither of which represent 
special circumstances for a commercial use because CSS zoning districts and commercial uses contained therein are 
almost exclusively located along arterial roads in the City of Tempe. The subject suite is 2,984 square feet in area and is 
rectangular in shape, and the lot size and shape is typical of a commercial center, and there are no special circumstances 
related to the property’s size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings. This criteria is not met.  
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CODE/ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS: 
THE BULLETED ITEMS REFER TO EXISTING CODE OR ORDINANCES THAT PLANNING STAFF OBSERVES ARE PERTINENT TO THIS CASE.  
THE BULLET ITEMS ARE INCLUDED TO ALERT THE DESIGN TEAM AND ASSIST IN OBTAINING A BUILDING PERMIT AND ARE NOT AN 

EXHAUSTIVE LIST. 
 
DEADLINE: Approval shall be void if the development is not commenced or if an application for a building permit has not 
been submitted, whichever is applicable, within twelve (12) months after the approval is granted or within the time stipulated 
by the decision-making body. The period of approval is extended upon the time review limitations set forth for building permit 
applications, pursuant to Tempe Building Safety Administrative Code, Section 8-104.15. An expiration of the building permit 
application will result in expiration of the development plan. 

 
ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT CODE: Specific requirements of the Zoning and Development Code (ZDC) are not listed 
as a condition of approval but will apply to any application.  To avoid unnecessary review time and reduce the potential for 
multiple plan check submittals, become familiar with the ZDC.  Access the ZDC through www.tempe.gov/zoning or purchase 
from Community Development. 
 
HISTORY & FACTS: 
 
1953 Construction of Tempe High School is complete. 
 
October 8, 1962  The Broadway Plaza commercial center, located at 35 E Broadway, opens.  
 
February 21, 1985 A Certificate of Occupancy is issued allowing retail sales for 4,498 square feet of building floor 

area within the Broadway Plaza.  
 
June 28, 2007 City Council adopts Ordinance 2007.36, establishing a use separation requirement of 1,320 feet, 

measured in a straight line, from any lot containing a tobacco retailer to the lot line of a charter, 
private, or public school, excluding instructional or vocational schools. 

 
October 6, 2023 Exhale Society, Inc. files for incorporation with the Arizona Corporation Commission.  
 
February 15, 2024       The Code Compliance Division issues a Correction Notice for 35 East Broadway Road 

(CM240370) for a violation of Section 3-202.A of the Zoning and Development Code. The 
applicant was instructed to cease all unpermitted cannabis consumption activities on-site.  

 
March 22, 2024 The Code Compliance Division issues a second Correction Notice for 35 East Broadway Road for 

a violation of Section 3-202.A and Section 3-423 of the Zoning and Development Code. The 
applicant was instructed to cease all unpermitted cannabis consumption activities on-site.  

 
May 17, 2024,  The Code Compliance Division issues a Final Correction notice for 35 East Broadway Road for a 

violation of Section 3-202.A and Section 3-423 of the Zoning and Development Code. The 
applicant was instructed to cease all unpermitted cannabis consumption activities on-site, or a 
citation would be issued. 

 
June 6, 2024 The Code Compliance Division issues a second Final Correction notice for 35 East Broadway 

Road for a violation of Section 3-202.A and Section 3-423 of the Zoning and Development Code. 
The applicant was instructed to cease all unpermitted cannabis consumption activities and all 
unpermitted live entertainment on-site, or a citation would be issued. 

 
August 21, 2024 The Code Compliance Division issues two citations for 35 E Broadway Road for violations related 

to Section 3-202.A of the Zoning and Development Code, including operating a tobacco retailer 
within 1,320 feet of a public school and conducting live entertainment without a Use Permit.  

 

http://www.tempe.gov/zoning
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August 22, 2024 Applicant held a neighborhood meeting. 
 
September 25, 2024 This request is scheduled to be heard by the Board of Adjustment.  
 
ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT CODE REFERENCE:  
Section 6-309 Variances  
Section 4-423 Use Separation Requirements 
 

https://library.municode.com/az/tempe/codes/zoning_and_development_code?nodeId=ZONING_DEVELOPMENT_CODE_PT6_APREPR_CH3_AP_S6-309VA
https://library.municode.com/az/tempe/codes/zoning_and_development_code?nodeId=ZONING_DEVELOPMENT_CODE_PT3_LAUS_CH4_SPUSST_S3-423USSERE

